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Clearance of Pending Power Pro-
jects of West Bengal

#104, SHRI NEPALDEV
BHATTACHARJEE: Will the
Minister of TRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether in view of power
crisis in the country the Central
Government propose to clear el
pending power projects;

(b) if so, what are the details
in this regard;

(¢} whether Governmeni pro-
pose to clear the West Bengal's
power project at Bakreshwar in
the Birbhum district; and

(d) if not, what are the reasons
therefor?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGA-
TION AND POWER (SHRI B.
SHANKARANAND): (a) and
(b) Such Power .Projects as are
techno-economically viable are
cleared and approved, depending
on the availability of resources.
To me et the shortages of power,
projects of an aggregate capacily
of over 36,000 MW have been
sanctioned and are in various
stages of implementation,

(¢) and (d) The proposal can
be considered for techno-econo-
mic appraisal only after avail-
ability of essential inputs, includ-
ing coal and water. is established.

SHRI NEPALDEV BHATTA-
CHARJEE: &Sir. [ would refer to
two meetings, in order to help the
hon. Minister, one on 25th Jan-
uary last vear and another held
on 15th March last Year, of the
Secretary Power and Chairman



19 Oral Answers

C.E.A. with the State Government
and it was clearly stated that tec=:-
no-economic [feasibility is ke'ng
cleared by the C.EA. It was also
understood that so far as the en-
vironment and other things are
concerned, it has been cleared. My
point is that in parts (a) and (b)
while answering, the Minister has
correctly stated that 36,000 MW
has been planned and sanctioned.
Naturally, parts (¢) and (d) of
the question relata to the question
whether this project has been
cleared or not, and whon it has
been cleared by the C.E.A. and
whether surveys etc. have been
conducted.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do vou know
whether this particular project
has been cleaved or not

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: I
know about. this project Perhaps,
the hon. Member put ihis general
question only to know about the
project in Bakreshwar. The proj-
ect proposal was received in the
CE.A. in December 1983. It en-
visaged installation of 3 units up-
to 110 MW each at an estimated
cost of Rs. 555.81 crores. The first
unit is proposed to be commission-
ed in 48 months from the place-
ment of orders and subsequent
units at an interval of 9 months
each thereof. But, Sir, the detailed
project report was reczived only
in June 1984 and is under examin-
ation of the Central Electricity
Authority in consultation with
other agencies. T should say that
essential inputs like coal and also
availability of waler are vet to be
tied up. Clearance from the De-
partment of Environments and
Civil Aviation is also yet to he
obtained by the West Bengal State
Electricity Board. After these es-
sential inputs are tied up, the
proposal could be considered for
techno-economic feasibility bv the
Central Electricity Authority,

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 20

SHR1 NEPALDEV BHATTA-
CHARJEE: It has been clearly
stated that project report has been
submitted in June. I am referring
to the meetings that the State Go-
vernment and the Central Gove-
rnment had in January and March
last year where they have alrea-
dy cleared it.

MR. CHAIRMAN. His point is
that detailed project report was
received only in June 1984 and,
therefore further steps will be
taken after examining it.

SHRI NEPALDEV BHATTA-
CHARJEE: We are afraid because
the Railway Minister hyv this rail
budget has frishtened the people
of West Bengal by scultling =oll
the projscts allowed earlier hy the
previous Railway Minister, Myv
auestion is whether you are going
to include this project in vour
plan of 36,000 MW and whether
you have already included it,

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND:
For the benefit of the hon. Mem-
ber, I should say that this project
has been proposed in the Seventh
Plan of the State itself,

SHRI THANGABAALU: To
overcome the power shortage in
Tamil Nadu, the State Govern-
ment has recommended for early
clearance of private sector power
project units. Iour days ago. in
the Tamil Nadu Assembly, the

Electricity Minister, Mr. Rama-
chandaran, categorically stated
that the Centre has mwoi. so far

cleared those proiects which had
been sent to the Centra for clear-
ance. I would like to know from
the hon. Minister whether there
is any proposal before the Central
Government with regard to pri-
vate sector units in Tamil Nadu,
for clearance and if so. whether
those proiects have heen cleared
and if not. when is the Govern-
ment going to clear such projects
In Tamil Nadu.
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND:
The hon, Member has not asked
about any pariicular project with
reference to the statement of
Tamil Nadu Electricity Minister.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him put
a separate question.

SHRI NIRMAIL CHATTERJEE:
Mr. Chairman, first part of my
question relates to his answer
wherein he said that only in last
June, details were submitted. T
want to know what is the time
boundary for its examination, Se-
condly, let me disabuse his mind
that the question of Bakreshwar
project only is in our mind. Are
there any hydel projects in West
Bengal to be cleared. It has al-
ready been noted—and the hon,
Minister would be aware of it—
" in the economic Survey that ther-
mal project should form the base
and the fluctuations may be taken
care of. Hydel projects should be
treated as the base and thermal. ..

Am I confusing? I do not know.
Thermal projects should take the
base and hydel projects should
take charge of the fluctuations. In
view of this, does he feel the nec-
essity of clearing all the hydel pro-
jects which are on the anvil and
have come from the West Bengal
Government,

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND:
Sir, clearing of the projects does
not depend only on their urgency
and necessity. It depends on the
fulfilment of the conditions in re-
gard to any project on techno-
economic grounils,
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Government propose to clear
all pending power projects.
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND:
Sir, the hon. Member has parti-
cularly asked ahout the project,
Koel Karo. which is largely gong
to benefit Bihar. It has a problem
of land acquisition. To a large ex-
tent, it is affecting the tribal
people. It has also relevance with
the ecological balance and envi-
ronmental conditions. These things
are being looked into by the
State Government and the Centre
is providing all sorts of assistance,
consultation and so on, whatever
is required by the State Govern-
ment at the moment,

(Interruptions)

SHRI ASHWANI
What is the Budget
1 have asked.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will put
the question to him. He wants to
know the «tate of this Koel Kero

KUMAR:
provision,

project. What is the position at
which it stands at the present
moment,

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND:
1 need notice.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 24
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND:
It is true that Bihar has land,
coal, water, leaders and all that.
Bihar is rich potentially in gener-
ating power, but that alone will
not solve the problem. For any
project to be cleared there are
certain essential elements and re-
quirements to be fulfilled. Apart
from that the hon. Member is in-
terest in knowing as to the details
of project cf sn apgregate capa-
city of over 36,400 MW that is
going fo be added with reference
to the State of Bihar. As I said,
aboul 160 generation projects with
the capacity of 36400 MW, which
have been techno-economically
viable and leared by the Central
Electricity Authority and approv-
ed by the Planning Commission
are already in various stages of
implementation, but I am not in a
position to zive State-wise infor-
mation.

MR, CHAIRMAN: You can put
a separate question.
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND:
Sir, it is true that the capacity
increase of thermal generation is
mcre than that of hydel power.
The percentage has come down
probably to the extent of 35 per
cent. The hon. Member is, how-
ever, asking about Koel Karo Pro-
ject in  particnlar, I will not be
able to give any details. He may
ask a separate question. (Inter-
ruptions).
MR. CHAIRMAN: He says, he
says, ne wants noti’e, he wants a
separate question.

Derecognition of Degrees of
Coimhatore Medical College and
JIPMER, Pondicherry

*105. SHRI M. KADHARSHA:t
SHRI V. GOPALSAMY:

Will the Minister of HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that
degrees of the Coimbatore Medi-
cal College and JIFMER, Poadi-
cherrv have heen derecognised
by the Medical Counci! of India;

(b) i? so, what are the reasons
therefor,

(c} whether Government pro-
vese to ask the Medical Council of
India to review the order of dere-
cognition in view of the agitation
by the students; and

(d) what are th: names of other
medic~' in-titutions which have
not heen recognised by the Medi-
cal Council of India

THE MINISTER OF STATE TN

THE DEPARTLMENT or
HEALTH (SHIRI YOCGENDRA
MARKWANA): {a) No, Sir.

(b) and (¢) Do not arise.

[20 MARCH 1985 ]

$The question was actually
nclrad nn the floor of the House

to Questions 26

(d) The following Colleges have
not yet been approved by the Me-
dical Council of India:

1. M.S. Ramaiah Medical Col-
lege, Bangalore.
2. Kempegowda Institute of

Medical Sciences, Bangalore.

3. Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Medical
College Vijayawada, A.P.
4, Siddhartha Medical
ege, Vijayawada, A.P.
5. Medical College, Trichur,
Kerala.

SHRI M. KADHARSHA: Sir, the
question which I gave has not
come in the original form and it
has been mutliated. I seek vyour
protection. That should not hap-
pen and we should not be depriv-
ed of our right to....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Whatever
you want to ask, you can ask now.

SHRI M. KADHARSHA: The
very content of the questien is be-
ing changed I would like to know
from the Hon. Minister whether
the Medical Council of India had
recommended for lits derscogni-
tion Is it a fact that the Medical
Council of India inspected the
JIPMER institute of Pondicherry
and found that many posts of the
teaching staff were lying vacant?
More than 47 posts of the total
strength of 121, were lying va-
cant. What was the Government
doing all these years? This is a
glaring example of the inahility
and incompetence of the Govern-
ment to fill up the vacancies. He-
nes T wonld like to know from
the Minister whether this is the
reason for recommending dereco-
gnition bv the Medical Council
of India. There are other medical

Col-

ingtitutions also, namely the
Maulana.
MR. CHAIRMAN: You w'l

have a second supplementary. So,
wait for the answer.

SHRI YOGENDRA  MAK-
WANA: Sir, co far the Ministrv
has not received any recommen-
dation from the Medical Council
of India.



